

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

WYETH,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 09-11726-LPZ-MKM

Hon. Lawrence P. Zatkoff

**SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES
LTD. and CARACO PHARMACEUTICAL
LABORATORIES LTD.,**

Defendants.

Lauren S. Albert
Axinn, Veltrop and Harkrider LLP
114 West 47th Street
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10036
(212) 728-2200 – Telephone
(212) 728-2201 – Facsimile

Mark R. Fox (P-39902)
Fraser Trebilcock Davis & Dunlap, P.C.
124 West Allegan Street
Suite 1000
Lansing, MI 48922-1716
(517) 482-5800 – Telephone
(517) 482-0887 – Facsimile

Chad A. Landmon
Axinn, Veltrop and Harkrider LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 275-8100 – Telephone
(860) 275-8101 – Facsimile
Attorneys for Defendants

James E. DeLine (P-45205)
Kerr, Russell and Weber, PLC
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2500
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 961-0200 – Telephone
(313) 963-7099 – Facsimile
Attorneys for Plaintiff

**DEFENDANTS SUN PHARMACEUTICAL
INDUSTRIES LTD.'S AND CARACO PHARMACEUTICAL
LABORATORIES LTD.'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT
FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED**

Defendants Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd. and Caraco Pharmaceutical Laboratories Ltd. move this Honorable Court to dismiss Wyeth's complaint alleging false advertising under the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1125 (2009), unfair competition, tortious interference with business expectancy and deceptive trade practices under the Michigan Consumer Protection Act, Mich. Comp. Laws §445.903, for failure to state a claim upon which relief may be granted pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

The grounds for this motion are set forth in the accompanying memorandum of law attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

July 6, 2009

By: /s/ Lauren S. Albert

Lauren S. Albert
AXINN VELTROP & HARKRIDER LLP
114 West 47th Street – 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10036
(212) 728-2200

Chad A. Landmon
AXINN VELTROP & HARKRIDER LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 275-8100

Mark R. Fox (P-39902)
FRASER TREBILCOCK DAVIS &
DUNLAP, P.C
124 W. Allegan Street – Suite 1000
Lansing, MI 48933-1716
(517) 482-5800

*Attorneys for Defendants Sun
Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd. and Caraco
Pharmaceutical Laboratories Ltd.*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

WYETH,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 09-11726-LPZ-MKM

Hon. Lawrence P. Zatkoff

**SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES
LTD. and CARACO PHARMACEUTICAL
LABORATORIES LTD.,**

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY FOR RELIEF SOUGHT..... 2

INTRODUCTION 3

FACTUAL AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 5

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THE FDCA AND FDA REGULATIONS PRECLUDE WYETH’S CLAIMS..... 9

 A. FDA Must Approve Changes to Labels on ANDA-Approved Products..... 10

 B. FDA Will Withdraw ANDA Approval if a Label Is False 10

 C. The Court Cannot Step into FDA’s Shoes..... 12

 II. BECAUSE THE INSERTS DO NOT INFLUENCE CONSUMERS’ PURCHASING
 DECISIONS, THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE LANHAM
 ACT..... 16

 III. WYETH’S UNFAIR COMPETITION UNDER MICHIGAN’S COMMON LAW
 CLAIM IS DEFECTIVE 19

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Altana Pharma AG v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc., 532 F. Supp. 2d 666 (D.N.J. 2007), aff’d, 566 F.3d 999 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 7

Am. Counsel of Certified Podiatric Physicians and Surgeons v. Am. Board of Podiatric Surgery, Inc., 185 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 1999) 2, 17

Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Biovail Corp., 175 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (S.D. Fl. 2001), vacated on other grounds, 276 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 16

Arlington Video Prods., Inc. v. Fifth Third Bancorp, No. 08-122, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51196 (S.D. Ohio May 1, 2008) 17

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 18

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 2, 18

Bird v. Parsons, 289 F.3d 865, 871 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 8, 9

Braintree Labs., Inc. v. Nephro-Tech, Inc., No. 96-2459, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2372 (D. Kan. Feb. 26, 1997) 10, 12, 13, 15

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm., 531 U.S. 341 (2001)..... 16

Gillette Co. v. Norelco Consumer Prods. Co., 946 F. Supp. 115 (D. Mass. 1996) 17

Grove Fresh Distribs., Inc. v. Flavor Fresh Foods, Inc., 720 F. Supp. 714 (N.D. Ill. 1989) 15

Maldonado v. Fontanes, No. 08-2211, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 12716 (1st Cir. June 4, 2009).... 18

Marangos v. Swett, No. 08-4146, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 13998 (3d Cir. June 25, 2009)..... 18

Marcyan v. Nissen Corp., 578 F. Supp. 485 (N.D. Ind. 1982) 18

Mead Johnson & Co. v. Abbott Lab., 209 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 2000) 2, 8, 13, 14

MPC Containment Sys., Ltd. v. Moreland, No. 05-6973, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55780 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 10, 2006) 17

National Women’s Health Network, Inc. v. A.H. Robins Co., 545 F. Supp. 1177 (D. Mass. 1982) 12

Pediamed Pharm., Inc. v. Breckenridge Pharm., Inc., 419 F. Supp. 2d 715 (D. Md. 2006). 2, 8, 13

Pennwalt Corp. v. Zenith Labs., Inc., 472 F. Supp. 413 (E.D. Mich 1979) 2, 19

Riley v. Cordis Corp., No. 08-5031, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47827 (D. Minn. June 5, 2009) 16

Rita Med. Sys., Inc. v. Resect Med., Inc., No. 05-03291, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52366 (N.D. Cal. July 17, 2006)..... 13, 15

Schering-Plough Healthcare Prods., Inc. v. Schwarz Pharma, Inc., 547 F. Supp. 2d 939 (E.D. Wis. 2008)..... passim

Skibniewski v. Am. Home Prods. Corp., No. 99-0842, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31014 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 31, 2004)..... 16

Summit Tech., Inc. v. High-Line Med. Instruments Co., 933 F. Supp. 918 (C.D. Cal. 1996)..... 15

Summit Tech., Inc. v. High-Line Med. Instruments Co., Inc., 922 F. Supp. 299 (C.D. Cal. 1996) 12, 13

Tang v. Putruss, No. 06-12624, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74565 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 5, 2007)..... 17

Wilchombe v. Teevee Toons, Inc., 515 F. Supp. 2d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2007)..... 17

Wilcom Pty. Ltd. v. Endless Visions, 128 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (E.D. Mich. 1998) 2, 19

Wolfington v. Detroit City Pub. Sch., No. 99-75872, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19165 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 22, 2000) (Zatkoff, J.) 8, 9

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 335 (2008) 9

21 U.S.C. § 337 (2008) 1, 2, 12

21 U.S.C. § 352 (2009) 1

21 U.S.C. § 353 (2009) 14

21 U.S.C. § 355 (2009) passim

21 U.S.C. § 355c (2008) 10

35 U.S.C. § 271 (2009) 7

Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984) (codified at 21 U.S.C. §§ 301, 355, 360cc and 35 U.S.C. §§ 156, 271, 282) 5

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 10.30 (2009) 9, 11
21 C.F.R. § 10.55 (2009) 12
21 C.F.R. § 201.10 (2009) 2, 4, 11
21 C.F.R. § 314.107 (2009) 5
21 C.F.R. § 314.108 (2009) 5
21 C.F.R. § 314.125 (2009) 4, 8
21 C.F.R. § 314.200 (2009) 9, 11, 12
21 C.F.R. § 314.50 (2009) 6
21 C.F.R. § 314.70 (2009) 4, 9
21 C.F.R. § 314.94 (2009) passim

Other Authorities

Complaint..... passim
